December 2017, the following mortality tables were used:
- Kempen: the mortality tables as published by the Dutch

Association of Actuaries (Prognosetafel 2016).
- Belgian branch: the mortality table as published by the

Institute of Actuaries in Belgium (MR/FR) with an age
correction of -3 years.

- F. van Lanschot Bankiers (Schweiz): the mortality table
as published by BVG (BVG 2015 GT).

For Kempen, a reduction of ten basis points in the actuarial
interest rate will lead to an increase of 2.6% in the pension
obligations and a rise of 3.9% in the current service costs in
the statement of income.

For the Belgian branch, a reduction of 50 basis points in the
actuarial interest rate will lead to an increase of 7.1% in the
pension obligations and a rise of 50 basis points in the
actuarial interest rate will lead to a decrease of 6.4% in the
pension obligations.

For F. van Lanschot Bankiers (Schweiz), a reduction of 50
basis points in the actuarial interest rate will lead to an
increase of 9.4% in the pension obligations and a rise of 50
basis points in the actuarial interest rate will lead to a
decrease of 8.1% in the pension obligations.

History of movements in pension scheme
gains and losses

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Defined	benefit	obligations 207,094 199,811 167,276 168,771 821,043

Fair value of plan assets 192,632 187,526 157,030 160,993 805,272

Surplus/deficit –14,462 –12,285 –10,246 –7,778 –15,771

Actuarial gains/losses on obligations 3,010 13,484 –5,627 –267,278 72,751

Actuarial gains/losses on investments 120 16,734 –8,377 140,542 –5,064

Expected contributions for 2018 Pension obligations Employee discounts Long-service benefits
scheme

Total 5,201 11 173

Expected employer's contributions 4,205 11 173

Expected employees' contributions 996 – –

	 	 			Notes	to	the	consolidated	statement	of	financial	position			166

The provision for restructuring is expected to be used in 2018.

Provision for restructuring 2017 2016

At 1 January 630 –

Withdrawals –601 –

Additions 37 630

At 31 December 66 630

Provision for interest rate derivatives recovery framework 2017 2016

At 1 January 8,853 1,713

Release –8,517 –888

Additions 1,728 8029

At 31 December 2,064 8,853

Other provisions include provisions made for various legal
claims. An amount of €1.4 million has an expected maturity
of one year or longer.

21.   Tax liabilities 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Total 12,841 7,073

Current tax liabilities 4,992 1,739

Deferred tax liabilities 7,849 5,334

Other provisions 2017 2016

At 1 January 5,844 6,242

Withdrawals –2,997 –4,880

Release –312 –2,683

Reclassification – 529

Additions 1,462 6,632

Other changes –86 4

At 31 December 3,910 5,844

	 	 			Notes	to	the	consolidated	statement	of	financial	position			167

Movements in tax liabilities 2017 Property and
equipment

Intangible
assets

Derivatives Investment
portfolio

Other Total

At 1 January 312 2,821 – 2,201 – 5,334

Withdrawals	through	profit	or	loss –678 – – – – –678

Additions	through	profit	or	loss 1,240 1,031 – – 92 2,363

Total through profit or loss 562 1,031 – – 92 1,685

Directly from/to equity – – – 860 –30 830

At 31 December 873 3,852 – 3,061 62 7,849

Movements in tax liabilities 2016 Property and
equipment

Intangible
assets

Derivatives Investment
portfolio

Other Total

At 1 January 1,185 3,532 –4,557 2,744 396 3,300

Withdrawals	through	profit	or	loss –2,180 –711 – – –396 –3,287

Additions	through	profit	or	loss 1,307 – – – –  1,307

Total through profit or loss –873 –711 – – –396 –1,980

Movement to deferred tax assets – – 4,557 – – 4,557

Directly from/to equity – – – –543 – –543

At 31 December 312 2,821 – 2,201 – 5,334

See Note 36, Income tax, for more information.

Other	liabilities	comprise	income	received	to	be	credited	to
future	periods	and	amounts	payable	such	as	accrued
interest,	payables,	suspense	accounts	and	unsettled	items.

22.   Other liabilities 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Total 156,820 157,482

Interest	payable 31,007 32,343

Other accruals and deferred income 62,944 58,671

Other 62,869 66,467

23.   Subordinated loans 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Total 166,802 167,218

Certificates	of	indebtedness 100,000 100,000

Other subordinated loans 66,676 66,790

Value adjustments fair value hedge accounting 126 428

An	adjustment	to	the	characteristics	of	our	certificates	of
indebtedness	resulted	in	an	optimisation	of	the	total	capital
ratio,	as	these	certificates	are	now	fully	eligible.

	 	 			Notes	to	the	consolidated	statement	of	financial	position			168

The average coupon on the other subordinated loans in
2017 was 6.07% (2016: 6.07%).

Amortised cost versus carrying amount subordinated
loans at 31/12/2017

Amortised cost Value adjustments
fair value hedge

accounting

Carrying amount

Total 166,676 126 166,802

6.716% subordinated bond loan 08/33 25,000 – 25,000

6.665% subordinated bond loan 08/38 25,000 – 25,000

6.614% subordinated bond loan 08/43 50,000 – 50,000

3.396% subordinated bond loan 16/26 50,000 –819 49,181

Other subordinated loans 16,676 945 17,621

Amortised cost versus carrying amount subordinated
loans at 31/12/2016

Amortised cost Value adjustments
fair value hedge

accounting

Carrying amount

Total 166,790 428 167,218

5.446% subordinated bond loan 08/33 25,000 – 25,000

5.395% subordinated bond loan 08/38 25,000 – 25,000

5.344% subordinated bond loan 08/43 50,000 – 50,000

3.396% subordinated bond loan 16/26 50,000 –668 49,332

Other subordinated loans 16,790 1,096 17,886

Amortised cost versus carrying amount
The value adjustment of subordinated loans used as
hedged items is recognised under Subordinated loans.

	 	 			Notes	to	the	consolidated	statement	of	financial	position			169

24.  Equity 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

Total 1,349,124 1,353,926

Equity attributable to shareholder

Issued	share	capital 40,000 40,000

Share	premium	reserve 277,674 318,521

Revaluation	reserve 14,013 20,249

Actuarial	results	on	defined	benefit	schemes –17,885 –16,625

Currency	translation	reserve 1,602 2,257

Cash	flow	hedge	reserve –9,825 –10,883

Retained	earnings 937,773 921,216

Other	reserves 925,678 916,214

Undistributed	profit	(attributable	to	shareholder) 89,508 65,735

Total equity attributable to shareholder 1,332,860 1,340,470

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests

Non-controlling	interests 10,827 9,391

Undistributed	profit	attributable	to	non-controlling	interests 5,437 4,065